The Corporation of the Township of Jocelyn

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Jocelyn proposes to enact by-laws to stop-up, close and sell that portion of the original allowance for road set out and described as follow:

Part of the original shore road allowance in front of part of Lots 12 and 13 Concession 7, Registered Plan M-334 and parts of Lot 13, Concession 7, Registered Plan M-304 Township of Jocelyn, on St. Joseph Island, in the District of Algoma.

```
Part 1, Plan 1R 14178 –5950 Jocelyn Drive - Lot 49, Plan M334;
Part 2, Plan 1R 14178 –5964 Jocelyn Drive - Lot 47, Plan M334;
Part 3, Plan 1R 14178 –5970 Jocelyn Drive - Lot 46, Plan M334;
Part 4, Plan 1R 14178 – Lot 44, Plan M334, Sterling Bay Drive;
Part 5, Plan 1R 14178 – Lot 43, Plan M334, Sterling Bay Drive;
Part 6, Plan 1R 14178 – Lot 42, Plan M334, Sterling Bay Drive;
Part 7, Plan 1R 14178 – 1282 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 41, Plan M334;
Part 8, Plan 1R 14178 – 1284 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 40, Plan M334;
Part 1, Plan 1R 14179 – 1306 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 39, Plan M334;
Part 2, Plan 1R 14179 – Lot 37, Plan M334 Sterling Bay Drive;
Part 3, Plan 1R 14179 – 1322 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 36, Plan M334;
Part 4, Plan 1R 14179 – 1336 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 22, Plan M304;
Part 5, Plan 1R 14179 – 1342 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 21, Plan M304;
Part 6, Plan 1R 14179 – 1356 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 20, Plan M304;
Part 7, Plan 1R 14179 – 1356 Sterling Bay Drive - Lot 19, Plan M304;
```

The said by-laws will come before Council for consideration at its regular meeting at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 3, 2024 at the Jocelyn Township Office 3670 5th Side Road, Jocelyn Township

At that time Council will hear in person or by solicitor or agent, any person who claims that their land will be prejudicially affected and who has applied to be heard.

Written comments on the proposed by-laws should be submitted to Clive Henderson, Treasurer/Deputy Clerk at the Township of Jocelyn Office, 3670 5th Side Road, Hilton Beach, Ontario, P0R 1G0 until 5:00 p.m. local time on December 3, 2024.

Date: November 18, 2024 Clive Henderson, Treasurer/Deputy Clerk, Township of Jocelyn